
Lake Kennedy Racquet Center
Bid Recommendation Summary
1/11/23

1



Summary

• 3 valid bids received 10/25/22

• Charles Perry Partners, Inc. (CPPI) is 
recommended contractor based on bid and 
local preference

• Bids were structured as:
1. Base Bid
2. Base Bid with Bid Additive

2



Scope Review – Base Bid

• 16 Pickleball Courts
• 6 Tennis Courts
• Lighting (courts and site)
• Covered Seating (Base Bid Courts)
• Pro-Shop
• Concession
• Restroom
• Maintenance Facility
• 182 Paved Parking Spaces
• 91 Overflow Parking Spaces
• Sidewalks
• Stormwater Facilities (to 

accommodate buildout)
• Site Infrastructure (to 

accommodate buildout)

3



Scope Review – Bid Additive

• 16 Pickleball Courts
• 6 Tennis Courts
• Lighting (courts)
• Covered Seating 

(Courts)
• Sidewalk

Connections

4



Base Bid: $8,748,949.81

5



Bid Additive: $1,958,698.31
Total Project: $10,707,648.12

6



Recommendation: Approve Bid Additive

• Provide Full Buildout
• 16 Additional 

Pickleball Courts
• 6 Additional Tennis 

Courts
• Additional Court 

Lighting
• Covered Court 

Seating
• Sidewalk 

Connections
7



Benefits:

• Incremental Cost to 
Deliver Full Facility

• Economy of Scale
• Eliminate Future Site 

Disruptions
• Economic Value of 

Today’s Dollar
• Minimize Cost 

Escalation
• Larger Tournaments
• Greater Return on 

Investment and 
Economic Impact

8


	Meeting Agenda
	Regular Meeting - December 7, 2022
	Regular Meeting - December 14, 2022
	Resolution 253-22 Approve Contract #RCW2319KS with HD Supply Facilities Maintenance LTD, piggybacking Fresno Unified School District Agreement #22-07, for the purchase of Cleaning Supplies, Equipment and Custodial Related Products and Services at the discount percentage unit prices bid, at an estimated annual cost of $340,900 and authorize the City Manager or Designee to execute the contract and purchase orders;  Department: Lead Department Public Works/Property Management Division;   Dollar Value: $340,900; (General Fund)
	Resolution 281-22 Approve the "First Amendment to the 2021 Memorandum of Understanding Agreement between the Department of Environmental Protections Division of State Lands, Bureau of Survey and Mapping and the City of Cape Coral for Geodetic Control Densification Project Horizontal Datum (NAD83) and Vertical Datum (NAVD88) and Tide Station installation and monitoring support"; authorizing the Mayor to execute all documents related to the Memorandum of Understanding;  Department: Public Works/Survey Division; Estimated Dollar Value: N/A;  (Fund: N/A).
	Resolution 1-23 Approve sole and single source with Hach Company for the purchase of handheld and laboratory Hach equipment as well as parts for repair and maintenance including but not limited to pH meters, composite samplers, chlorine analyzers, suspended solids sensors, turbidimeters, dissolved oxygen sensors, multi-parameter spectrophotometer and reagents for Fiscal Year 2023 through Fiscal Year 2025, contingent on annual budget appropriation; and authorize the City Manager or designee to execute the sole/single source and purchase orders.  Department: Utilities;  Combined Dollar Amount: $510,000; (Water and Sewer Fund – FY2023 $170,000, FY2024 $170,000, FY2025 $170,000)
	Resolution 2-23 Terminate Waiver of Emergency Permitting Fees related to Hurricane Ian; resumption effective January 16, 2023;  Department: Development Services; Amount: N/A; (Fund: N/A)
	Resolution 10-23 Approve extending Habitable Structure Emergency Declaration and repealing Permitting Waiver; Department: Development Services; Amount: N/A; (Fund: N/A)
	Resolution 3-23  Approve providing for additional funding for the Cape Coral Wildlife Conservation Program; Department:  Development Services; Dollar Amount: $100,000; (Fund:  General Fund Reserves)
	Resolution 4-23 Approve Waiver of the Procurement Procedures for  Amendment #1 and Renewal #1 for Contract #QIT2217MC with Stanley Utility Contractors, Inc. for Fiber Optic Locates (calls into Sunshine 811) and Emergency Service at an estimated annual cost of $136,280; and authorize the City Manager or designee to execute the contract, renewal(s), and purchase orders;  Department: Information Technology Services; Estimated Annual Dollar Value: $136,280; (General Fund)
	Resolution 6-23 Award RFP# RCP22152MC, and corresponding contract, for the purchase and delivery of Two 56’x64’ Modular Classroom Units to Vesta Housing Solutions, LLC DBA Vesta Modular for a total cost of $1,226,192.00 with a 10% City Controlled Contingency of $122,619.20 for a total amount of $1,348,811.20 and authorize the City Manager or his designee to execute the contract, amendment(s), change order(s) and purchase orders; Office of  Capital Improvement Projects; Total Dollar Value: $1,348,811.20; (Charter School Capital Maintenance Fund)
	Resolution 7-23 Approve waiver of the procurement process and change order to PO 22504098 for professional consulting services with HRE, LLC d/b/a Tenzinga to provide additional Project Management related to EnerGov.  This plan includes reprioritization and additional tasks for the project implementation in the estimated amount of $195,000.  The original purchase order was for $65,000 including this change order the total project cost will be for a not to exceed of $260,000; Authorize the use of Building Fund reserves in the amount of $133,000; And authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute the change order; Department: Development Services; Estimated Dollar Value $260,000; (Building Fund)
	Resolution 9-23 Authorize City Manager or Designee to execute the Permission to Act/Authorized Buyer Form and the limited Power of Attorney with MECUM Auctions for the sale of a 2020 Ford Shelby GT500 Coupe Mustang that has been deemed surplus; All proceeds will go to the confiscation fund; Department: Public Works/Police;   Dollar Value: Auction – revenue generating; (Proceeds to Confiscation Fund)
	Resolution 12-23 Approve Narcotics Enforcement Task Force (NETFORCE) Memorandum of Understanding                  with the State Attorney and law enforcement agencies within Florida’s Twentieth Judicial Circuit including the counties of Charlotte, Collier, Glades, Hendry, and Lee, and authorizing the Chief of Police to execute all necessary documents for the Cape Coral Police Department; Department PD;  Dollar Value N/A; (Fund:  N/A)
	Resolution 13-23 Approve Fire Department’s application for eligibility for the federal surplus property program; Department: Fire.
	Resolution 14-23  Approve License Agreement with LEECO Development, LLC for the temporary use of their ownership along Rose Garden Road for additional event parking for participants and spectators attending the Tour de Cape community event on January 21 and January 22, 2023; Authorize the City Manager or Designee to execute the agreement:  Public Works / Property Management Division - Real Estate; Dollar Value:  N/A  (Fund: N/A)
	Resolution 15-23  Acceptance of Permanent Drainage Easement in a portion of Lots 53 and 54, Block 3662, Unit 49 Cape Coral (1403 SW 4th Terrace, Strap #15-44-23-C4-03662.0480), to provide access to and maintenance of drainage facilities installed at this location in connection with site plan SDP22-000084 – 1403 SW 4th Terrace Project; Department:  Public Works / Property Management Division – Real Estate; Dollar Value:  N/A;  (Fund: N/A)
	Approve Engagement Letter with the law firm of Lewis Longman Walker concerning FDEP enforcement action (related to operation of the City’s Wastewater Treatment and reuse system)
	Golf Course Advisory Board - 5 Vacancies
	Resolution 5-23 Award Bid #BCW2258AP, and corresponding contract, for Construction of Lake Kennedy Racquet Center to Charles Perry Partners, Inc in the amount of $10,707,648.12, with a 5% City controlled contingency of $535,382.40 for a project total of $11,243,030.52 and authorize the City Manager or Designee to execute the contract, amendment, purchase orders and change orders; Office of Capital Improvement Projects;   Dollar Amount: $11,243,030.52; (Governmental Capital Project Fund-funded by GO Bond)
	Permitting Process Update
	Ordinance 89-22 First Public Hearing; Set Second and Final Public Hearing for January 25, 2023
	Ordinance 103-22 Public Hearing
	Ordinance 104-22 Public Hearing
	Ordinance 105-22 Public Hearing
	Ordinance 107-22 Public Hearing
	Ordinance 108-22 Public Hearing
	Ordinance 2-23 (RZN22-000026*) Set Public Hearing for January 25, 2023
	Ordinance 4-23  Set Public Hearing for January 25, 2023
	Ordinance 7-23   Set Public Hearing for January 25, 2023
	Ordinance 8-23 Set Public Hearing for January 25, 2023
	Ordinance 10-23  Set Public Hearing for January 25, 2023
	Ordinance 11-23  Set Public Hearing for January 25, 2023
	Ordinance 106-22 (ANNX22-000007) Set Public Hearing for February 1, 2023
	Ordinance 1-23 (RZN22-000013*)  Set Public Hearing for February 1, 2023



